o)

, i
; ‘ ;’!'

*wx

J ﬁ, /Hf' it
W :7 - S

Decision No. 1\mg AR

-l
BEYORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matter of the Application of
HURQYN JTILITY COMPANY a California Cor-
poration,
(1) Tor a Cer tificate of Putlic Con-
venience and Nececssity to operate
& public utility water system in
an wnincorporated area in the
County of Fresno, at and near the :
town of Huron, California; Application
to estahlish rates for water cervice : No. 30312
therefor;
for on Order Authorizing the Issue
and Disposition of Stock; and
for an Order Authorizing the Execution
of Contracts.

Crosslznd & Crosszland, by Robert S. Crossland,
for Applicant.

QPINION

In this application, Huron Utility Company asks the Com-

mission to grant it a certificate of public convenience and

necessity atthorizing it to acquire and install productlon and dis-
trivution facilities to conduct a water system as a public utility
in the area teo which reference is made herein. Applicant also asks
the Comnission to fix its rates for water service: to suthorize 1t

to issue $16,500 par value of its capital stoek, or such other anount
as the Commission may find reasonable; and to authorize it to exe-

cute a contract covering the purchase of 2 water tank.

A notice of the hearing was published in the Coalinga
Record. Notices of the hezring were alse maziled to present con-
sumers. No one appeared at the hearing to protest the granting of

this cpplication.




A.30312 p.< MMV

The arcs, as ameaded at the hearing, in which spplicont
desires to sell water is deserited as follows:

HNPATCNL 1
ot o

A1l of Violette Tract according to map thercof rocorded Septanber
10, 1947 in Volume 12 of Plats at page 76, Frcsno County Records.
Also all of Bloecks 17, 20, 21, 22, 27 oand portion of Block 12 of
Tuylors Addition to the Town of Huron, according to the map thereofl
recorded May &, 1888 in Volume Z of Plats at page 13, Frosno County
records, the exterior boundaries being particularly described as
follows:

"Reginning at the Southeast corner of said Violette Tract, running
thence Westerly along the South line of sald Violette Tract and con-
tinwing along the South lince of Blocks 22 and 27 of said Taylors
Addition to the Towa of Huron to the Southwest cormer of szid Elock
27; thenece Northerly along the West line of sald Blocks 27 snd 21 to
point on the centoer line of Myrtle Avenue according to the map of
Taylors Addition to the Towm of Buron; thence Northcasterly
g the center line of Myrtle Avenue to & point on the center line

id

on

Lessen Avenue, being zlso the Bast line of snid Taylors Addition
the

8

he Town of Huron; thence Southerly along the center line of
i ¢

en Avenue along the REast voundary of sald Taylors Additien to
Town of Huron and continuing along the BEast boundory of sald
ctte Troct to the point of beginning.

DN Y s

.
-«
-

<ttt FO 022G

~
w
e
e o n
-

}_

"RPARCEL 23

ALl of Tract No. 1008 (Couturc-Munyon Tract) according to the map
thereof recorded July 14, 1948 in Volume 14 of Plats ot pages 18
and 19, rresno County Records, and 2ll of Bloeks 201, 220 and 219
of the Town of Huron, according to the map thercof recorded July 21,
1886 in Book 4, page 12 of Plats, Freosno County Records, also Por-
tion of thic Noxrth half of the Southwest quarter of Seetion 11,
Townehiip 20 South, Range 17 East, Mount Diablo Base tnd Meridien,
Ne extorior Woundaries being particularly descrided os follows:

"Boginning at the Southwest corner of the North half of the South-~
wost quarter of sald Scetion 11, being also the Southwest corner of
soid Tract No. 1008: munning thenece Northerly along the West line
of sald Scction 11 to the point of the Southwesterly prolongation of
the Southeasterly line of 9th Streoet of the Town of Huron; thence
Northeasterly along the Southeaasterly line of 9th Street and its
Southwesterly prolongation to 2 point on the center line of "Ln
Straet of the Town of Huron; thence Southeasterly along the center.
line of "L" Strect to a peint on the center line of 8th Street;
thenee Northeasterly along the contor line of 8th Street to o point
on the centor line of "™" Strecet; thence Southwesterly along the
center line of ™MM Stroet to 2 point on the center line of 7th
vreet; thence Northeasterly along the center line of 7th Street to
2 noint on the Northeasterly line of "O% Street; thonce South-
crsterly clong the Nortuneosterly line of "OUW Stroet of the Town of
Euron and lts Southeasterly prolongation to o point on the Enst
line of the North half of the Southwest quarter of said Scetion 11;
thenee Southerly clong scid East ling to the Southezst corner of the
North half of the Southwest quarter of said Scetion 1l; thenee

.




A.203212 p -’MMW

Westerly olong the South line of the North half of the Southwest
quarter of sold Section 11 ond the South line of sald Traet No.
1008 to the point of beginning.

"PARCEL

Blocks 8, 9, 10, 11 and 16 in the Teylor Addition to the Town of
quron.!

The Huron Development Compony wias incorporated in 1945
for the purpose of leuasing and sclling recl estate, industriol
sités, commercial sites and home sites in and adjacent to Huren.

The water supply availoble wos not sufficient to meet the demand of
2ds ond an ice plant. To obtain an adeguate water supply,
elopment Company, at a cost of about $22,000, drilled and
couippad o 1,900-foot well. It also constructed, at a cost of
%3,054.45, o 50,000-gallon cistorn, and at o cost of $986.65, a
li-ineh pipe line of 1,752-foot length comnecting the well and the
cistern., DPresently Huron Development Company is selling water for
domestic and commercinl purposes. It desires to scegrogete the sale
of wuter for domestic and commercial purpescs from its other
operations. Therefore, its stockhiolders have cauvsed to be orgon-
ized under the laws of Califomniz, the Huron Utility Cempony, o cor-

noration.

Instolled 2t the cilstern is 2 turbine pump directly con-
neeted %o o 10 h.p. electric motor, which delivers the woter into 2
30,000-gallon stcel tonk mounted on man 80-foot tower. TFrom there
The water is delivered by gravity to consumers through about 12,000
feet of mains voerylng in size from two to six inches. As of June
30, 1949, 41 customers were being served Ly the water system which

applicant intends to cequire.

Applicant has entered into en agroement (Bxhidbit "EY) with

Angele Mouren to acquire from her, ot 2 cost of $10,773.85, the

-3




A.30312 p.4 MMW

30,000-gallon steel storage tank and eighty-foot steel tower. The
purcnase price 15 payable in 10 equael annuzal installments of
$1,077.38 each, together with interest on 21l deferred payments at
the rate of 4% per amnwn, payable‘annually. The agreement provides
that the sale is to be made as of July 1, 1947. The record shows
that a sum equal to three.annual paymente has been made on the con-
tract, leoving due on the principal a balence of $7,541.71. The
Juron Dcvelopment Compuny hes advanced to applicant the funds

necessary U0 make the payments on the agreement.

Pursuent to the terms of the agrecment filed in this
application as Exhibit "D%, the sub-divider of Parcel 1 has advanced
the funds necessary to install the distribution system in that
area. The omount advanced by the sub-divider was $9,300. The
cost of the distribution system is reported at $9,696.20. Appli-
cont agreces that for a period of 10 years it will refund to the
sub-divider, or other party entitled thercto, anmuzlly, 354 of its
gross revenues collected from consumers obtaining water from mains -
in sa2léd parcel, provided that the total payments thus méde by
applicant shall not oxceed the nmount of the sub-divider's deposit

witnout intercst.

Euren Development Company has financed the cost of in-

stalling the distribution system in Parcel 2 mentioned above.

Toe cost of the tangible capital which applicant proposes

to acguire is, in Exhidbit "6", reported at $27,383.03. The amount

is segregated 2s follows:




Depreciztion re-

Item Cost sorve _regquirement
Pumping ecoulpment $ 1,289.47 $122.51
Distrivution mcias 13,083.85 R53.87
Distribution tanks 10,773.85 5147
Hydrants 282.70 3.38
Services 613.40 18.92
Meters 1,339.76 23,70

Totel tangible capital  $27,383.03  $473.85

Deducting from the $27,383.03 tho balance (%7,541.71) duc
wder the Angele Mouren cgrecment, the cdvance ($9,300) by the sub-
divider for the dictribution system in Parcel 1, and the deprecia-
tion roscrve requircomont ($473.85)? laaves a balance of $10,067.47

wolch may be used at this time as u bugis for the issue of stoek.

Applicant represents that 1t neeods the nroceeds from tho
salé of $1,551.52 (2 balancing figurc to bring its rcquested stoék
issuc up to $16,500) of stock to pay organizotion expenscs, legal
fees, wnd provide itself with an operating fund. The order horoin
will cuthorize applicant to issuc $10,1C0 par valuc of stoek in
poyment for propertics and §1,60C par value of‘stock for cash, the
cosh TO be used to pay organizotion expenses, legal fees, and to

e

nmudlntain and improve applicant'!s service.

All of the stock which applicant will issue will be 2c-
culred by Couture Farms, a co-partnership. Couture Farms owns all

of the outstanding stock of Huron Development Company.

Applicont asks, in its application, permission to charge

the following moteored rates:




A.30312 p.o MW

Per Meter
Minimun Charge Per Month: Per Month

Tor 5/8" to 3/4" meter #$2.50
For 3/.L" meter . ' 2.75
For 1" nieter . . 3.00
Por 13" meoter . ‘ 5.00
ror neter . . 10.00"
For meter . . 15.00
Tor neter . . 20.00

Monthly Quantity Rotes:

Tirst 5,000 gals. or less . . . . 2.50°

Next 10,000 gals. per 1,000 gals. .+ o .+ . & .20

Noxt 15,000 gals. per 1,000 gals. . . . . . . RT7A

Qver 30,000 gals. per 1,000 gals. . . « . . . W25
Speeial rate to operator of the certificate granted by
Decision No. 41631 in Application No. 29072, which is now
ovned by Angele Mouren - 8¢ ver 1,000 gallons.

Applicant will acquire all of the water which it sells
from Huron Development Compony. A copy of water scle agreement is
on filc in this application. It provides that the charge for water
is to be "z reasonable charge taking into comsideration the invest-
mont of the Development Company in saild well, depreciation, main-
tenance, replacement, and 2ll other proper charges which are
wsunlly ond ordinarily reasonable and properly chargcable to the

oduction of woter from similar wells, plus a reasonable amount as
a reasonable profit." Until changed, the price to be charged for
wator 12 seven cents per 1,000 gallons conveyed by the Develonment
Compeny to sald cistern. The tostimony shows thot under present
conditions a charge of scven conts per 1,000 gallens is a reaxsonable

charge.

At the ncaring, applicont roquested that the rate for
sale of water to Angele Mouren be increased from 8% to 104 per
1,000 gellons. It is alleged thot the 8¢ charge is not sufficient
o cover the cost of pumping the water from tho cistern to the

tonk.




For the ¢ight months ending August 31, 19.9, the roveonuwes

of the water systemwere reported 2t $2,681.67, while the expensos,
oxelusive ceprecliation and overhead cost, were estimated at

rates proposed by applicant at the hearing are

Applicent hos beoon granted by thoe Board of Supervisors
of Frosno County o permit to enter into, or under, or 26ross
county roads for the purpose of constructing, repairing ond moin-
Teining its water maing and systen. A copy of the pemmit is on

file in this application.

The certificate of publlce convenicnce and necessity hoere-

alter granted is subjeet to the following provisions of low:
Thet the Comission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalizotion of this certificate of public convenionce
ond nece ¢tj or the right to own, operate or »naoy such
Curt$f$Cutb of vublic convenience and necessity in oxcass
of the amount (CkCL““lV“ of any tax or annual cnorge) ac-
twally ple o the State o8 the comsideration for the

iesuance of such certificote of public convanicence and
necessity or right.

ORDER

—

A publie heering having been held on the ahove entitled
o p,.c”t¢on, the matter naving been submitted, the Commlisslon velng
fully advised and it being of the opinion that the money, property
or labor to be procurcd or poid for by the issumnce of $11,700
par voluce of common co pi 2l stock and the cxecution of sald ¢on-
tract by Huron Utility Compony is reoasonadbly required by it for
Tne purposcs herein stated, which purposes are not,'in vhole or in
orl, reasoncdly chargesble to opercting expenses or to lncone,

that the rates heroin fixed are justified, and that this apblication




A.3C312 ».8 MMW

should be granted, as herein provided; therafore,

IT IS HEREBY TOUND AS A FACT that »ublic convenicenre and
require and will require the acquisition, construction ond
opcration of o public utlility water system by Huron Utility Compony

in the wrea described in the forogoing opinion; theorefore,

IT IS KEREBY ORDERED that o certificote of public conveon-

icnece ond necessity be, and it is hereby, granted to Huron Utility

Company, a corperation, to construct, acguire, opercte and maintain
o public utility woter systeom for the production, distribution mnd
sale of wateor within the territory described in the forcgoing

opinion.
IT IS HERTBY FURTHZR ORDERED as follows:

1. Huron Ubility Company may issue and deliver, after the-
effeetive date hereof and on or before Decomber 21, 1949, in port
noyment for the nropertics roferred to in the foregoing opinlon, not
exceeding $10,100 por wvalue of its common capital stock, and may
issue and scll, at the nuar value thercof, $1,600 par volue of its

stoek and use the procecds to pay organization eoxmenses,

fees, and for the maintenance and improvement of its service.

2. Euron Utility Company may cxecute an agreement in form
similar to the agreement on file in this application as Exhibit "Ev,
pursuant to which agreement it is acquiring said 30,000-gallon

storzge tank ond tower.

3. Huron Utility Company shall file in quadruplicote with
this Commission, within ten (10) days after the effective date of

tale order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, tho schedule of




A(30312 p.9 MMW

rotes snown in Exfiibit "An ohtnened hercto, said tariff to boconme
effective for all water service rendered to customers after Docom-

bexr 1, 1949.

e  Within thirty (3C) days after the effective date of
this order, Huron Utility Company shall file with the Commission
four sets of rules and regulations governing relations with its

customers, ceach set of waich sholl comtain a sultable nap or sketch
drawn to on indicated scnle upon o sheet 8% x 1L inches in size,
delineating thercupon by distinetive markings the bowundaries of the
present service arez and the location thercof with respect to the
frmmediote surrounding territoery; provided, however, that such filing
shall not be construed as & fincl or conclusive detemmination or
estublishment of the dedicated ares of scrvics or any portion

tzoreof.

5. Within thirty (50) days after the effecetive

this order, Huron Utility Comguny shall f;lc our copics of o com-

prchensive map drawn to an indilcoted seale of not loss than 400 feet
to the inch, delineating by apprepriate markings the various tracts
ol land, territory served and te be cerved, =nd the location of the

varicus facilitics and properties of the applicant.

6. Huron Utility Compony shall file with the Commission,
on ¢xr berore January 31, 1950, a statement chowing the number of
shares of stock lssued under the authority herein gronted, to whom

L)

scid shares were issued, and the consideration rceceived therefor.

7. The coffeective date of this order shall be twanty (20)
days after the date horeof, and when Huron Utility Company has paid
the nmininmum fee prescribed by Scetion 57 of the Public Utilities
Act, which minimum fee is tweaty-five ($25.00) Adollars.

-9




A.30%212 p.10 MMV

Dated at San Francisco, California, this

of November, 1949.

3‘// » mﬂ /

Commissioners-

CALIFORNIA

pus..zc Ue"ll.x T{ES ccmm:suovj




Schedule Ho. 1
GENERAL MRETFRED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable for all water service rendered on a measured basis.
TEERITORY

In and in the vicinity of the unincorporated town of Huron,
Fresno County, in the subdivision known, as Couture-Munyon Tract,
Vielette Tract, and Blocks 8-9-10-11-16 in Taylor Addition to the
town of Huron.

RATES

Per Meter
Minimum Charge Per Month: Per Month

For 5/3" to 374" meter ciiiiiineienn.

For 3/4" mMEtel vvvinenanenan Cheerarenae 2.75
Tor 1M meter ceeae . - 3.00
For 1" meser ... Chrereenaes . 5.00
For 2" meter .... ceeeenan 20.00
For 3" meter .... .o . 15.00
For 4% meter ooveineennnn herae - 20.00

Each of the foregoing monthly minimun sayments will
entitle the customer to the quantity of water which
that minimum monthly paynent will purchase at the
following cuantity rates.

Monthly Cuantity Rates:

Tirst 5,000 gallons OF 1GSS teeerrccaccnsnennns 2.50
Next 10,000 gallone per 1,000 gallons «v.eeen-. -30
Wext 15,000 gallons per 1,000 £allons «ueve.s.. L27H
Over 30,000 gallons per 1,00C gallons c.eeeve.. «R5
NOT::
Special rate to Mouren Weter Service of 104 per 1,000 gallons
of water for all water delivered.

EXEHIBIT A




